

Supreme Court No. S 247677
2nd Civil No. B 272344

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LUIS GONZALEZ,)	Supreme Court No. S 247677
)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	2 nd Civil No. B 272344
)	LASC Case No. BC 542498
vs.)	
)	
JOHN R. MATHIS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants and Respondents.)	
)	

From a Decision of the Second District Court of Appeal
Division Seven, 2nd Civil No. B 272344

Los Angeles County, Hon. Gerald Rosenberg, Judge presiding
[LASC Case No. BC 542498]

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Evan D. Marshall [Bar No. 82444]
Attorney
11400 West Olympic Blvd., Suite 1150
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 458-6660/Fax: (310) 458-9065

Wayne McClean [Bar No. 66764]
LAW OFFICES OF WAYNE MCCLEAN
21650 Oxnard Street, Suite 1620
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(818) 225-7007/Fax (818) 225-7557

Brian J. Panish [Bar No. 116060]
Spencer R. Lucas [Bar No. 232498]
PANISH SHEA & BOYLE LLP
11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 477-1700/Fax (310) 477-1699

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Luis Gonzalez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. ADDITIONAL ISSUES FOR REVIEW. 4

2. INTRODUCTION. 4

3. SUMMARY OF THE CASE. 5

4. THE PETITION RESTS ON MISSTATEMENT OF THE *PRIVETTE* JURISPRUDENCE, WHICH CONSISTENTLY LIMITS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO REASONABLY FEASIBLE MEASURES, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE DANGER IS OPEN AND OBVIOUS. 9

A. A “Feasibility” Limitation Has Been Repeatedly Expressed in this Court’s Formulation of *Privette* Delegation. 11

B. The Feasibility Limitation Recognized by this Court and Applied in the Instant Opinion Specifically Concerns Dangers Known to the Contractor. 16

C. *Privette* Jurisprudence Consistently Holds that There is No Blanket Hirer Immunity for Known or Obvious Dangers. 16

D. There is No Conflict Between the Holding of the Instant Case and Other Decisions of this Court. 18

5. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THE COURTS OF APPEAL. 24

6. THE OPINION PRESENTS NO ISSUE AS THE BURDEN OF SHOWING FORESEEABILITY OR FEASIBILITY. 27

7. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH A HIRER HAS RETAINED CONTROL AND AFFIRMATIVELY CONTRIBUTED TO THE ACCIDENT. 31

8. CONCLUSION. 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Riverside Portland Cement Co.</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 225.	10
<i>Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235.	25
<i>Consumer Cause, Inc. v. SmileCare</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 454.	29
<i>Delgadillo v. Television Ctr., Inc.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1078.	24
<i>Donohue v. San Francisco Housing Authority</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 658.	18
<i>Felmlee v. Falcon Cable TV</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1032.	20
<i>Florez v. Groom Development Co.</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 347.	22
<i>Forgeron Inc. v. Hansen</i> (1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 352.	15
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520.	24
<i>Grahn v. Tosco Corp.</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1373.	25
<i>Hooker v. Department of Transportation</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198.	13,14,20,21,22,25,30,31,32
<i>Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659.	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krongos v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 387.	17
<i>Lopez v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 705.	18
<i>Madden v. Summit View, Inc.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1267.	25,26
<i>Markley v. Beagle</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 951.	29

<i>Martinez v. Chippewa Enterprises, Inc.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1179.....	23
<i>N.O. Nelson Mfg. Co. v. Rush</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 569	15
<i>Osborn v. Mission Ready Mix</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 104.	26
<i>Padilla v. Pomona College</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 661.....	26,27,30
<i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SeaBright Insurance Company v. U.S. Airways</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 590.....	20
<i>Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253.....	13,22
<i>Tverberg v. Filner Constr.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1439.....	19,31,33
<i>Tverberg v. Filner Constr.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 518.....	12,13,18,19
<i>Vargas v. FMI, Inc.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 638.....	20
<i>Villa v. McFerren</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 733.....	29

Statutes

<i>C.C.P.</i> §437c(p)(2)	29
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>CACI</i> 1009B	32
<i>Restatement 2d, Torts</i>	
§411	13
§413	13
§414.10	21
§343A	17,29
